

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

STUART F. DELERY

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY B. WALL

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

SHARON SWINGLE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	11
A. The court of appeals invalidated a significant provision of an Act of Congress and of an important federal program	12
B. The decision below creates a square circuit conflict	22
C. This case is a good vehicle for addressing issues of recurring importance	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Commc'ns Ass'n v. Doubs</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	14
<i>DKT Int'l, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 477 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DKT Mem'l Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	24
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) ...	27
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	15
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	16
<i>Legal Aid Soc'y v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1015 (1998)	27
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	14, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McGinnis v. Royster</i> , 410 U.S. 263 (1973)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. and E. Kan., Inc. v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	17, 20, 26
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14, 15, 23
<i>Ruggiero v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 813 (2003)	20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	15
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	14, 21
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965)	12
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	18
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	21
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Trafficking Victims Protection Act, 22 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
22 U.S.C. 7101(a)	6
22 U.S.C. 7101(b)(1)-(3)	6

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
22 U.S.C. 7101(b)(8)	6
22 U.S.C. 7110(g)(1)-(2)	6
United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003, 22 U.S.C.	
7601 <i>et seq.</i>	2
22 U.S.C. 7601(1)	2
22 U.S.C. 7601(2)	2
22 U.S.C. 7601(3)(A)	4
22 U.S.C. 7601(3)(B)	4
22 U.S.C. 7601(3)(C)	4
22 U.S.C. 7601(20)	5
22 U.S.C. 7601(20)(C)	5
22 U.S.C. 7601(22)(E)	23
22 U.S.C. 7601(23)	15
22 U.S.C. 7603	3
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)	3
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(4)	3, 23
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(5)	3
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(7)	3
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(9)	3
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(10)	3
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)	5, 12
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(A)	4
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(B)	4
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(E)	4
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(F)	5, 13
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(H)	5, 13

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(J)	5, 13
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(25)	3
22 U.S.C. 7631(e)	6
22 U.S.C. 7631(f)	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. 7671	6
22 U.S.C. 7671(a) (2006)	3
22 U.S.C. 7671(a) (2010)	3
22 U.S.C. 288, note	20
22 U.S.C. 2151b-2(c)	6
22 U.S.C. 2151b-2(d)(1)(A)	4, 5
22 U.S.C. 2222(l)	20
Exec. Order No. 13,395, 3 C.F.R. 209 (2007)	20
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 89.1	7
Section 89.3	8
Section 89.3(b)	8
Miscellaneous:	
Global Health Council, <i>GLOBAL HEALTH COUNCIL TO CLOSE OPERATIONS</i> (Apr. 20, 2012), http://www.globalhealth.org	25
Remarks on Signing the United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003, 39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 663 (May 27, 2003)	3

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Trafficking in Women & Children in East Asia & Beyond: A Review of U.S. Policy, Hearing Before Subcomm. on East Asian & Pacific Affairs of Sen. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)</i>	5
